

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

CHAP. 630. Ilable to a penalty of twenty-five dollars for every such violation, 'to be recovered on complaint of any person interested, before 'any justice of the peace, or any municipal or police court in the 'county of Kennebec.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1868.

Chapter 630.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same :

Western normal school, three thousand eight hundred

Wostern normal beneoit, infee mousand eight hundred			
twenty-five dollars,	\$3,825	00	
Eastern normal school, seventeen hundred dollars,	1,700	00	
Document holders, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
Books for senate and house of representatives, forty-			
nine dollars fifty cents,	49	50	
Portrait of Abraham Lincoln, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Salaries, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00	
State library, eight hundred fifty dollars,	850	00	
Joseph Hinkley, forty-eight dollars,	48	00	
Peropoli Sabbattis, ninety dollars,	90	00	
Sockabasin Swassain, eighty-five dollars,	85	00	
Lewis J. Pollard, fifty dollars,	50	00	
Samuel Larabee, sixty-five dollars two cents,	65	02	
Committee to visit reform school, eighty dollars,	80	00	
Committee to visit state prison, one hundred eight			
dollars,	108	00	
Committee on military affairs, one hundred sixty dol-			
lars,	160	00	
Pay roll of council, forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500	00	
Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars,	600	00	
State constabulary, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00	
Advertising laws, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00	
Thomas P. Cleaves, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	00	

Appropriations.

576

Franklin M. Drew, two hundred fifty dollars,	\$250	00	Спар. 630.
Furniture and repairs, (deficiency for eighteen hun-			<u> </u>
dred sixty-seven) fourteen hundred fifty dollars,		00	
Furniture and repairs, (eighteen hundred sixty-eight)	obest, optis	s.V.	
forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500	00	
Stationery, (deficiency for eighteen hundred sixty-			
seven) two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Stationery, (eighteen hundred sixty-eight) fifty-five		4. V. 1. J.	
hundred dollars,	5,500	00	
Clerks in secretary of state's office, thirty-five hun-	0 500	0.0	
dred dollars,	3,500	00	•
Clerks in adjutant general's office, twenty-five hun-		00	
dred dollars, Olerka in tracquery's office, three theysand dollars	2,500		
Olerks in treasurer's office, three thousand dollars, Fish river road, eight hundred dollars,	3,000 800		
Town of Monson, five hundred dollars,	500		
Bridge over Wallagrass stream, three hundred dollars,	300		
Eagle Lake plantation, twenty-one dollars twelve	500	00	
cents,	21	12	
Letter L plantation, twenty-four dollars twenty-seven			
cents,	24	27	
Road across Indian township, five hundred dollars,	500		
Road in Van Buren plantation and L and K town-			
ships, three hundred dollars,	300	00	
Bridge over the Aroostook river at Caribou, three			
thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Bridge in Plymouth, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Claims collected of United States, six thousand dol-			
lars,	6,000	00	
Deaf, dumb and blind, eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00	
Binding and stitching, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00	
Reform school, sixteen thousand five hundred forty-			
two dollars sixty cents,	16,542		
State prison, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000	00	
Penobscot Indians, seven thousand six hundred ninety-			
one dollars fifty-six cents,	7,691	56	
Passamaquoddy Indians, thirty-one hundred five dol-			
lars,	3,105	00	
Road through Presque Isle to Ashland, one thousand	1 000	0.0	
dollars, Boad from Cariban to Fish sizer used three hundred	1,000	00	
Road from Caribou to Fish river road, three hundred dollars,	200	00	
Roads in Aroostook, Franklin, Somerset and Piscata-	300	00	
quis, thirty-seven hundred fifty dollars,	3,750	00	
Title page and index to acts and resolves since eigh-	0,100		
teen hundred sixty-five, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00	
toon hand only have, one numerou may demain,	100		

.

577

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 630.	Commission on variation of magnetic needle, one		
	thousand dollars,	\$1,000	
	Completing state map, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	Maine state educational association, two hundred dol- lars,	200	00
	Repair of senate chamber and gallery, five hundred		
	dollars,	500	00
	Maine medical association, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Mill at Eagle Lake plantation, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Hydrographic survey, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800	00
,	Transportation of documents, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Printing, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00
	Bank commissioners, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Aid to destitute orphans of soldiers and seamen, ten		
	thousand dollars,	10,000	00
	Protecting state house against fire, five hundred dol-		
	lars,	500	00
	Charles W. Goddard, four hundred dollars,	400	00
	Pay roll of senate, seven thousand six hundred fifty dollars,	7,650	00
		1,050	00
	Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-seven	07 060	00
	thousand nine hundred sixty dollars,	27,960	
	George W. Chamberlain, one hundred dollars,	, 100	00
	Board of prisoners in county jails, twelve hundred	1 900	00
	dollars, Storene & Segmend, six hundred coverty nine dollars	1,200	
	Stevens & Sayward, six hundred seventy-nine dollars, Pillsbury & Smith, seventy-two dollars and eight	679	00
	cents,	-	08
	Restoring sea fish, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Insane hospital, twenty-seven hundred twenty-three		
	dollars ninety-six cents,	2,723	96
	Arresting fugitives from justice, three thousand dol-		
	lars, *	3,000	00
	Agricultural College,	10,000	00
	Amounting in the phole to two hundred twenty two		

Amounting in the whole to two hundred twenty-two

.

thousand four hundred thirty dollars eleven cents, \$222,430 11 SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1868.

578